The group believes this is an appropriate inflation hedging policy, taking into account a balanced assessment of the following factors:
economic hedge of United Utilities Water Limited’s RCV and revenues; cash flow timing mismatch between allowed cost of debt and
the group’s incurred cost of debt; the inflation risk premium that is generally incorporated into nominal debt costs; income statement
volatility; hedging costs; debt maturity profile mismatch risk; and index‑linked hedging positioning relative to the water sector.

Inflation risk is reported monthly to the treasury committee in the operational compliance report.

The carrying value of index‑linked debt held by the group, including the carrying value of the nominal debt swapped to CPI,
was £4,564.4 million at 31 March 2024 (2023: £4,407.1 million).

Sensitivity analysis
The following table details the sensitivity of profit before tax to changes in the RPI and CPI on the group’s index‑linked borrowings.
The sensitivity analysis has been based on the amount of index‑linked debt held at the reporting date and, as such, is not indicative
of the years then ended. In addition, it excludes the impact of inflation on revenues and other income statement costs as well as the
hedging aspect of the group’s regulatory assets and post‑retirement obligations.

Group 2024 2023
Increase/(decrease) in profit before taxation and equity £m £m

1% increase in RPI/CPI (42.0) (40.1)

1% decrease in RPI/CPI 42.0 40.1

The sensitivity analysis assumes a 1 per cent change in RPI and CPI having a corresponding 1 per cent impact on this position over a
12‑month period. It should be noted, however, that there is a time lag by which current RPI and CPI changes impact on the income
statement, and the analysis does not incorporate this factor. The portfolio of index‑linked debt is calculated on either a three‑ or
eight‑month lag basis. Therefore, at the reporting date, the index‑linked interest and principal adjustments impacting the income
statement are fixed and based on the annual RPI or CPI change either three or eight months earlier.

[…]

To manage the exposure to medium‑term interest rates, the group fixes underlying interest rates on nominal debt out to ten years in
advance on a reducing balance basis. As such, at the start of each regulatory period, a proportion of the projected nominal net debt
representing new debt for that regulatory period, will remain floating until it is fixed via the above ten‑year reducing balance basis,
which should approximate Ofwat’s new debt indexation mechanism.

This interest rate hedging policy dovetails with our inflation hedging policy should we need to swap a portion of nominal debt to real
rate form to maintain our desired mix of nominal and index‑linked debt.

The group seeks to manage its risk by maintaining its interest rate exposure within a board‑approved range. Interest rate risk is
reported to the treasury committee through the operational compliance report.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table details the sensitivity of the group’s profit before tax and equity to changes in interest rates. The sensitivity
analysis has been based on the amount of net debt and the interest rate hedge positions in place at the reporting date and, as such, is
not indicative of the years then ended.

Group Company

2024 2023 2024 2023
Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax and equity £m £m £m £m

1% increase in interest rate 87.2 91.0 (19.8) (18.6)

1% decrease in interest rate (150.7) (120.1) 19.8 18.6

The sensitivity analysis assumes that both fair value hedges and borrowings designated at fair value through profit or loss are
effectively hedged and it excludes the impact on post‑retirement obligations. The exposure largely relates to fair value movements
on the group’s fixed interest rate swaps, which manage the exposure to medium‑term interest rates. Those swaps are not included in
hedge relationships.

Hedge accounting
Details regarding the interest rate swaps designated as hedging instruments to manage interest rate risk are summarised below:

At 31 March 2024 1 year or less 1 to 2 years 2 to 5 years Over 5 years

[…]

The group believes this is an appropriate inflation hedging policy, taking into account a balanced assessment of the following factors:
economic hedge of United Utilities Water Limited’s RCV and revenues; cash flow timing mismatch between allowed cost of debt and
the group’s incurred cost of debt; the inflation risk premium that is generally incorporated into nominal debt costs; income statement
volatility; hedging costs; debt maturity profile mismatch risk; and index‑linked hedging positioning relative to the water sector.

Inflation risk is reported monthly to the treasury committee in the operational compliance report.

The carrying value of index‑linked debt held by the group, including the carrying value of the nominal debt swapped to CPI,
was £4,564.4 million at 31 March 2024 (2023: £4,407.1 million).

Sensitivity analysis
The following table details the sensitivity of profit before tax to changes in the RPI and CPI on the group’s index‑linked borrowings.
The sensitivity analysis has been based on the amount of index‑linked debt held at the reporting date and, as such, is not indicative
of the years then ended. In addition, it excludes the impact of inflation on revenues and other income statement costs as well as the
hedging aspect of the group’s regulatory assets and post‑retirement obligations.

Group 2024 2023
Increase/(decrease) in profit before taxation and equity £m £m

1% increase in RPI/CPI (42.0) (40.1)

1% decrease in RPI/CPI 42.0 40.1

The sensitivity analysis assumes a 1 per cent change in RPI and CPI having a corresponding 1 per cent impact on this position over a
12‑month period. It should be noted, however, that there is a time lag by which current RPI and CPI changes impact on the income
statement, and the analysis does not incorporate this factor. The portfolio of index‑linked debt is calculated on either a three‑ or
eight‑month lag basis. Therefore, at the reporting date, the index‑linked interest and principal adjustments impacting the income
statement are fixed and based on the annual RPI or CPI change either three or eight months earlier.